

FILED
JUNE 19, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 30132-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL WINN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1) Because the telephone recording application was not signed should the order be suppressed?.....	1
2) Did the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney wrongfully express his personal opinion and if so was that misconduct?.....	1
3) Did the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney disparage the role of the defense attorney and thereby violate appellant’s right to counsel and due process?.....	1
4) Did the trial court improperly limit cross-examination of the complaining witness.....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1) The lack of a signature does not invalidate the order to record the telephone conversation; the application and order are not facially invalid.....	1
2) The statements, in closing argument, made by the attorney for the did not amount to misconduct, the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney did not “disparage” Winn’s attorney.	1
3) The trial court properly limited cross-examination of this rape victim.....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “I”</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “II”</u>	10
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “III”</u>	26
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Marriage of Haugh, 58 Wash.App. 1, 6, 790 P.2d 1266 (1990)..... 36

State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d. 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)..... 18

State v. Classen, 143 Wn.App. 45, 176 P.3d 582 (2008),
review denied, 164 Wn.2d 1016, 195 P.3d 88 (2008) 34

State v. Costello, 84 Wash.App. 150, 925 P.2d 1296 (1996)4, 6-7

State v. Cunningham, 23 Wn.App. 826, 598 P.2d 756 (1979) 14, 17

State v. Garcia, 45 Wn.App. 132, 724 P.2d 412 (1986) 36

State v. Grisby, 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)..... 12

State v. Hentz, 32 Wn.App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982),
rev'd on other grounds, 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983) 10

State v. Hoffman, 116 Wash.2d 51, 804 P.2d 5 (1991) 16

State v. Hopkins, 134 Wn.App. 780, 142 P.3d 1104 (2006) 35

State v. Jackson, 6 Wn.App. 510, 676 P.2d 517,
aff'd, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) 36

State v. Jimenez, 128 Wash.2d 720, 911 P.2d 1337 (1996) 4

State v. Perez-Valdez, 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011) 32

State v. Rupe, 101 Wash.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984) 8

State v. Smith, 85 Wn.App. 381, 932 P.2d 717 (1997),
review denied, 132 Wash.2d 1010, 940 P.2d 655 (1997) 7

State v. Smith, 68 Wn.App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... 20

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wash.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 19, 22-24

State v. Toth, 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009)..... 10

State v. Wade, 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850, 852 (Wash.1999) 10

State v. Williams, 94 Wash.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980)..... 3, 4

Federal Cases

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507,
16 L.Ed.2d 600 (1966) 11

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466, 85 S.Ct. 546,
13 L.Ed.2d 424 (1965) 11

Supreme Court Case

State v. Emery, Supreme Court No. 86033-5, (June 14, 2012) 24-26

Rules and Statutes

RAP 10.3(b) 1

RCW 9.73 6
